

No. 12-1036

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
EX REL. JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORP., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

MARTIN M. TOTO
JOHN H. CHUNG
ROSS E. ELFAND
WHITE & CASE LLP
1155 Avenue of
the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 819-8200

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN
Counsel of Record
ERIC GRANNON
KRISTEN J. MCAHREN
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-3600
ccurran@whitecase.com

Counsel for the Toshiba Respondents
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

CHARLES E. ROSS
MICHAEL B. WALLACE
REBECCA HAWKINS
WISE CARTER CHILD &
CARAWAY, P.A.
401 East Capitol St
P.O. Box 651
Jackson, MS 39205-0651

*Additional Counsel for
the Toshiba Respondents*

CHRISTOPHER A. NEDEAU
CARL L. BLUMENSTEIN
NOSSAMAN, LLP
50 California Street
34th Floor
San Francisco, CA
94111

JAMES W. SHELSON
PHELPS DUNBAR LLP
4270 I-55 North
Jackson, MS 39211-6391

*Counsel for Respondents
AU Optronics
Corporation and AU
Optronics Corporation
America*

ROBERT E. FREITAS
JASON S. ANGELL
JESSICA N. LEAL
FREITAS TSENG & KAUFMAN
LLP
100 Marine Pkwy Ste 200
Redwood Shores, CA 94065

*Counsel for Respondent
HannStar Display
Corporation*

CHRISTOPHER B. HOCKETT
NEAL A. POTISCHMAN
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL
LLP
1600 El Camino Real
Menlo Park, CA 94025

STEPHEN L. THOMAS
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
One Jackson Place
188 E. Capitol St., Ste 500
JACKSON, MS 39201

*Counsel for Respondents
Chi Mei Corporation,
Chimei Innolux
Corporation, Chi Mei
Optoelectronics USA, Inc.,
and CMO Japan Co., Ltd.*

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
KEVIN C. MCCANN
LEE F. BERGER
SEAN D. UNGER
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
875 15th St, NW
Washington, DC 20005

ROBERT A. MILLER
P. RYAN BECKETT
BUTLER, SNOW, O'MARA,
STEVENS
AND CANNADA, PLLC
1020 Highland Colony
Parkway, Suite 1400
Ridgeland, MS 39157

HENRY L. PARR, JR.
WYCHE, P.A.
44 E. Camperdown Way
Greenville, SC 29601

*Attorneys for
Respondents LG Display
Co., Ltd. and LG Display
America, Inc.*

ROBERT A. LONG
ROBERT D. WICK
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave,
NW
Washington, DC 20004-
2401

*Attorney for Respondents
Samsung Electronics
America, Inc., Samsung
Electronics Co., Ltd., and
Samsung Semiconductor,
Inc.*

JOHN M. GRENFELL
JACOB R. SORENSEN
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP
Four Embarcadero Center,
Suite 2200
San Francisco, CA 94105

*Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Introduction and Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	16
I. The Attorney General’s Action Is One “In Which Monetary Relief Claims Of 100 Or More Persons Are Proposed To Be Tried Jointly.”	16
A. Every Sentence Of CAFA’s “Mass Action” Definition Requires Analyzing The “Claims” Within The Action.	16
B. The Mass-Action Requirement Of “Monetary Relief Claims Of 100 Or More <i>Persons</i> ” Looks To The Real Parties In Interest To The Claims.....	18
1. The meaning of “persons” does not depend on the meaning of “plaintiffs” in CAFA’s mass action provisions.....	22
2. The Attorney General’s complaint proposes to try jointly the monetary relief claims of more than 100 persons.	26
3. Nothing in CAFA supports a novel inquiry into a putative real party in interest in “the whole case.”	27
4. The injured persons are real parties in interest to restitution claims asserted	

by the State based on their alleged overpayments. 31

II. The Attorney General’s Arguments In Derogation Of The Plain Meaning Of The CAFA Mass-Action Statute Are Unavailing. 36

A. No Canon Of Strict Construction Applies To CAFA..... 36

B. Neither Common-Law *Parens Patriae* Nor Statutory “*Parens Patriae*” Is At Issue Here..... 42

1. The common-law *parens patriae* is a federal-court standing doctrine unrelated to CAFA’s “mass action” definition..... 42

2. Congress knew “mass actions” would include statutory “*parens patriae*” actions asserting “monetary relief claims” on behalf of numerous “persons.” 45

C. The “General Public” Provision Does Not Aid The Attorney General. 48

III. Congress Accommodated Federalism Concerns In CAFA. 52

A. CAFA Addressed Federalism Concerns By Specifying Certain Exclusions From Removal That Are Inapplicable Here. 53

B. The Legislative History Shows Only That CAFA Once Had, But Eliminated, An Exclusion For State Attorney General Actions..... 55

Conclusion..... 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	53
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico ex rel.</i> <i>Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	42, 43, 46
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 969 (2009)	50
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	56
<i>AU Optronics v. South Carolina</i> , 699 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	24
<i>Bank of the United States v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809).....	39
<i>Blockbuster, Inc. v. Galeno</i> , 472 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006)	55
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	49
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003)	41
<i>California v. Frito-Lay</i> , 474 F.2d 774 (9th Cir. 1973)	46
<i>City of Jackson v. Estate of Stewart ex rel.</i> <i>Womack</i> , 908 So. 2d 703 (Miss. 2005).....	34
<i>Cole v. Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 549 So. 2d 1301 (Miss. 1989)	34
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	17
<i>Env’tl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	23

<i>Erie Ins. Exch. v. Erie Indem. Co.</i> , 722 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2013).....	55
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	2
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep't of Treasury of State of Indiana</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	48
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil of California</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972)	45-46
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934)	36, 37
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	39
<i>Holmes Group v. Vornado Air</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	40
<i>State ex rel. Horne v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 275 P.3d 1278 (Ariz. 2012)	35
<i>Horton v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 348 (1961)	33
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	29
<i>Indianapolis v. Chase Nat'l Bank</i> , 314 U.S. 63 (1941)	33
<i>Jefferson County Pharm. Ass'n v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983)	40
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001)	44
<i>Kansas v. UtiliCorp United</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990)	47
<i>State ex rel. Kidwell v. Master Distribs., Inc.</i> , 615 P.2d 116 (Idaho 1980)	35

<i>Kugler v. Romain</i> , 279 A.2d 640 (N.J. 1971).....	35
<i>LG Display Co. v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011)	27, 29
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Caldwell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 536 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2008)	43, 46
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	39
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)	49
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997)	34
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	40
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011)	52
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Santa Rosa Sales and Mktg., Inc.</i> , 475 N.W. 2d 210 (Iowa 1991)	35
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	44
<i>Mo., Kan. & Tex. Ry. Co. v. Hickman</i> , 183 U.S. 53 (1901)	19, 24
<i>Moor v. County of Alameda</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973)	3, 51
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass’n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980)	19
<i>Ex parte Nebraska</i> , 209 U.S. 436 (1908)	19
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923)	43
<i>Nuclear Eng’g Co. v. Scott</i> , 660 F.2d 241 (7th Cir. 1981)	27, 29

<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	29
<i>Pease v. Peck</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 518 (1856)	39
<i>Pembaur v. Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	34
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	29
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mid-Atlantic Toyota</i> , 704 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1983)	47, 48
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	42, 43
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	44
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	31-32
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	56
<i>Sample v. Big Lots Stores Inc.</i> , No. 10-3276, 2010 WL 493992 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2010)	50
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	36, 37, 41
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969)	3, 37
<i>Sprint Commn'cs Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	50
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)	6, 25
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Tashire</i> , 386 U.S. 523 (1967)	3
<i>State v. First Nat'l Bank of Anchorage</i> , 660 P.2d 406 (Alaska 1982)	35

<i>State v. Ralph Williams' North West Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 553 P.2d 423 (Wash. 1976)	35
<i>Stewart v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 168 U.S. 445 (1897)	19
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002)	36, 38
<i>Tanoh v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009)	55
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987)	44
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. M 07-1827 SI, 2013 WL 1365900 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013)	7
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:07-md-01827, MDL Docket No. 1827 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2008), ECF No. 746.....	8
<i>Title Guar. & Surety Co. v. Allen</i> , 240 U.S. 136 (1916)	24
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	19
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	50
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998)	29
<i>Zahn v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973)	20
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules	
U.S. Const. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 15	6
15 U.S.C. §§ 15c-15h.....	46
15 U.S.C. § 15c.....	46-47
15 U.S.C. § 26	6

15 U.S.C. § 2310	20
28 U.S.C. § 1332	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1407	6, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1441	41
28 U.S.C. § 1453	41
Alaska Stat. § 45.50.577.....	47
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-75-315	47
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16760	47
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.....	50
Class Action Fairness Act of 2001, S. 1712, 107th Cong. (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6-4-111	47
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 35-32	47
6 Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 2108	47
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 542.22.....	47
Idaho Code Ann. § 48-108	47
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 93 § 9	47
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-21-1.....	8
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-11.....	10, 33, 34
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-13.....	34
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 79, § 205	47
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.775.....	47
R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-36-12	47
S.D. Codified Laws § 37-1-23	47
W. Va. Code § 47-18-17	47

Other Authorities

151 CONG. REC. S1157 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2005)	5, 58
Jacob Durling, Note, <i>Waltzing Through a Loophole: How Parens Patriae Suits Allow Circumvention of the Class Action Fairness Act</i> , 83 U. COLO. L. REV. 549, 580.	57

R. Fallon, D. Meltzer, & D. Shapiro, <i>Hart & Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> , 259 (6th ed. 2009)	43
Margaret H. Lemos, <i>Aggregate Litigation Goes Public: Representative Suits by State Attorneys General</i> , 126 HARV. L. REV. 486, 493, 498, 524 (2012)	58
16 James W. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> , § 107.5.....	41
James W. Moore and Donald T. Weckstein, <i>Diversity Jurisdiction: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 43 TEXAS L. REV. 1, 22 (1964)	39
Mary Dee Pridgen, <i>Consumer Protection and the Law</i> §§ 7-13 to 7-14 (Nov. 2012)	35
Retention Agreement (March 24, 2011), www.agjimhood.com/images/uploads/forms/LCDAgreement.pdf	10
S. 274, 108th Cong. (as reported by S. Comm. on the Judiciary, June 3, 2003)	56
S. 2083, 105th Cong. (1998)	56
Enrique Schaerer, <i>A Rose By Any Other Name: Why A Parens Patriae Action Can Be A "Mass Action" Under the Class Action Fairness Act</i> , 16 N.Y.U. J. PUB. POL'Y 39 (2013)	21, 50
Irving Scher, <i>Emerging Issues Under the Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976</i> , 77 COLUM. L. REV. 679 (1977)	46
<i>Statutory Penalties - A Legal Hybrid</i> , 51 HARV. L. REV. 1092 (1938).....	50
13E Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3606 (3d ed. 2011).....	5
13F Wright and Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3623 (3d ed. 2013)	38
